
LICENSING 
COMMITTEE

________________________________________________

Monday, 2 October 2017 at 6.30 p.m.

The Council Chamber, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove 
Crescent, London, E14 2BG

The meeting is open to the public to attend. 
Members: Ward Represented

Chair: Councillor Rajib Ahmed Lansbury;
Vice-Chair: Councillor Peter Golds Island Gardens;

Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed Bromley North;
Councillor Suluk Ahmed Spitalfields & Banglatown;
Councillor Shah Alam Mile End;
Councillor Dave Chesterton Blackwall & Cubitt Town;
Councillor Andrew Cregan Island Gardens;
Councillor Harun Miah Shadwell;
Councillor Md. Maium Miah Canary Wharf;
Councillor Joshua Peck Bow West;
Councillor Candida Ronald Blackwall & Cubitt Town;
Councillor Rachael Saunders Mile End;
Councillor Shiria Khatun Lansbury;
1 Vacancy
1 Vacancy

[The quorum for this body is 3 Members]

Contact for further enquiries: 
Simmi Yesmin. Senior Democratic Services Officer, 
1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, E14 2BG
Tel: 020 7364 4120
E-mail: simmi.yesmin@towerhamlets.gov.uk
Web:http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee

Scan this code for 
an electronic 
agenda: 



Public Information
Attendance at meetings.
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited 
and offered on a first come first served basis.

Audio/Visual recording of meetings. 
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the 
agenda front page.

Mobile telephones
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting. 

Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.     

Bus: Routes: D3, D6, D7, D8, 15, 108, and115 all 
stop near the Town Hall. 
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are 
East India: Head across the bridge and then 
through the complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry 
Place 
Blackwall station: Across the bus station then turn 
right to the back of the Town Hall complex, 
through the gates and archway to the Town Hall. 
Tube: The closest tube stations are Canning 
Town and Canary Wharf .
Car Parking: There is limited visitor pay and 

display parking at the Town Hall (free from 6pm)

If you are viewing this on line:(http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/content_pages/contact_us.aspx) 
Meeting access/special requirements. 
The Town Hall is accessible to people with special needs. There are accessible toilets, lifts 
to venues. Disabled parking bays and an induction loop system for people with hearing 
difficulties are available.  Documents can be made available in large print, Braille or audio 
version. For further information, contact the Officers shown on the front of the agenda. 

Fire alarm
If the fire alarm sounds please leave the building immediately by the nearest available fire 
exit without deviating to collect belongings. Fire wardens will direct you to the exits and to 
the fire assembly point. If you are unable to use the stairs, a member of staff will direct you 
to a safe area. The meeting will reconvene if it is safe to do so, otherwise it will stand 
adjourned.
Electronic agendas reports and minutes.
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be 
found on our website from day of publication.  

To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for 
the relevant committee and meeting date. 

Agendas are available at the Town Hall, Libraries, Idea Centres and One 
Stop Shops and on the Mod.Gov, Apple and Android apps.  

QR code for 
smart phone 
users

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST  (Pages 1 - 
4)

To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 
Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Monitoring Officer.

PAGE
NUMBER

WARD(S)
AFFECTED

2. RULES OF PROCEDURE - LICENCES FOR 
SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUES 

To note the rules of procedure relating to determinations of 
licenses for sexual entertainment venues.

5 - 10

3. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION 

3 .1 Application for a Renewal of a Sexual Entertainment 
Venue Licence for the Nags Head, 17-19 Whitechapel 
Road, London E1 1DU  

11 - 122 Spitalfields 
& 

Banglatown

Next Meeting of the Licensing Committee
Thursday, 14 December 2017 at 6.30 p.m. to be held in The Council Chamber, 1st 
Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BG



This page is intentionally left blank



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Members’ Code of Conduct 
at Part 5.1 of the Council’s Constitution.   

Please note that the question of whether a Member has an interest in any matter, and whether or 
not that interest is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, is for that Member to decide.  Advice is 
available from officers as listed below but they cannot make the decision for the Member.  If in 
doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to attending a meeting.  

Interests and Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs)

You have an interest in any business of the authority where that business relates to or is likely to 
affect any of the persons, bodies or matters listed in section 4.1 (a) of the Code of Conduct; and 
might reasonably be regarded as affecting the well-being or financial position of yourself, a 
member of your family or a person with whom you have a close association, to a greater extent 
than the majority of other council tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the ward affected.

You must notify the Monitoring Officer in writing of any such interest, for inclusion in the Register 
of Members’ Interests which is available for public inspection and on the Council’s Website.

Once you have recorded an interest in the Register, you are not then required to declare that 
interes
[...]
lication or objection given by that party.

3.9 The Chair will invite an Officer of the Licensing Section to present the report by 
briefly summarising the application and the number and type of the 
representations as set out in the papers circulated.  The Officer will also advise 
of any discussions held with the parties; any amendments made to the 
application; any objections withdrawn; and any agreed conditions that the 
Licensing Committee is being asked to consider.  The Officer shall not give any 
opinion on the application or ask the Committee to make an inference based 
on such an opinion.

3.10 Members of the Licensing Committee can then ask questions of clarification of 
the Licensing Officer or seek legal advice from the Legal Adviser to the 
Licensing Committee if they require in respect of matters raised during the 
presentation by the Licensing Officer.

3.11 The Legal Adviser to the Licensing Committee will then give any relevant legal 
advice that the Licensing Committee need to take into consideration.

3.12 The Chair will then ask the applicant or their representative, if present, to state 
their case.  This should avoid repetition of material already available to the 
Licensing Committee in the Officer’s report or otherwise, and include any 
reasons why an exception should be made to the Sex Establishment Licensing 
Policy, where appropriate; address, where appropriate, the matters stated in 
the Sex Establishment Licensing Policy that the Licensing Committee will take 
into account when considering applications; and respond to the written 
objections received.  The submission may be followed by the evidence of any 
person who is giving supporting evidence on behalf of the applicant or who has 
made a representation in favour of the application.

3.13 The application is to be presented within any time limit that has been set.

3.14 Where an applicant is unrepresented and having difficulty in presenting their 
application then the Legal Adviser to
[...]
ds of conduct; and

(k) Promote equality and not discriminate unlawfully against any person, and 
treat all people with respect.

2. Councillors must not:

(a) Be biased or give the impression of being biased;

(b) Improperly confer an advantage or disadvantage on any person nor seek 
to do so;

(c) Act to gain a financial or other benefit for themselves, their family, friends 
or close associates;

(d) Place themselves under a financial or other obligation to any individual or 
organisation that might seek to influence the performance of their duties 
as a member (e.g. by accepting gifts or hospitality from any person 
involved in or affected by a licensing application);

(e) Place themselves in a position where their integrity might reasonably be 
questioned;

(f) Participate in a meeting where they have a DPI;

(g) Participate in a meeting where they have an interest which does or could 
be reasonably considered as giving rise to bias; and

(h) Express opinions during any site visit to any person present, including 
other Members.

Page 10



Committee :

Licensing Committee

Date 

2nd October 2017

Classification

Unclassified

Agenda Item No.

Report of :
David Tolley
Head of Environmental Health & Trading 
Standards

Originating Officer: 
Mohshin Ali
Senior Licensing Officer

Title:
Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended) 
Application for a renewal of a Sexual 
Entertainment Venue Licence for the 
Nags Head, 17-19 Whitechapel Road, 
London E1 1DU

Ward affected: 
Spitalfields and Banglatown

1.0 Summary

Applicant: Karpal Singh, Shamsher Singh and 
Manpal Singh

Name and The Nags Head
Address of Premises: 17-19 Whitechapel Road

London
E1 1DU

Licence sought: Sexual Entertainment Venue Licence under
Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended) 
Application for a renewal of a Sexual 
Entertainment Venue Licence

Objectors: Licensing Authority (supported by Police)

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That the Licensing Com
[...]
rint_pages.aspx?edid=513167d6-38a3-...

Page 105



Appendix 13 
 
 
 
 

Page 106



 

 1

Appendix One 

Tower Hamlets Council 

 

Sex Establishment Licensing Policy 

Introduction 

 

This policy sets out Tower Hamlets Council’s proposed approach to regulating sex 

establishments and the procedure that it will adopt in relation to applications for sex 

establishment licences. 

 

The policy of the Council is to refuse applications for sexual entertainment venues. 

This policy is intended to be strictly applied and will only be overridden in genuinely 

exceptional circumstances. Such circumstances will not be taken to include the 

quality of the management, its compliance with licence conditions, the size of the 

premises or its operating hours. 

 

The policy is intended as a guide to applicants, licence holders, people who want to 

object to applications and members of the Licensing Committee who are responsible 

for determining contested applications. It also aims to guide and reassure the public 

and other public authorities, ensuring transparency and consistency in decision 

making. 

 

When the decision making powers of the Council are engaged each application will 

be dealt with on its own merits but this policy gives prospective applicants an early 

indication of whether their application is likely to be granted or not. It also provides 

prospective applicants details of what is expected of them should an application be 

made. 

 

The legal controls for sex establishment premises are contained in the Local 

Governmental (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 as amended by the Policing 

and Crime Act 2009.  

 

There are 3 types of sex establishments which fall into the licensing regime:- 

 

Page 107



 

 2

Sex shops 

 

Sex cinemas 

 

Sexual entertainment venues 

The role of the Council in its position as Licensing Authority is to administer the 

licensing regime in accordance with the law and not in accordance with moral 

s
[...]
al information and advice 

Please contact: 

Consumer and Business Regulations 

Licensing Team 

6th Floor, 

Mulberry Place,  

5 Clove Crescent,  

E14 2BG. 

licensing@towerhamlets.gov.uk 

020 7364 5008 

Page 122


	Agenda
	1 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST
	2 RULES OF PROCEDURE - LICENCES FOR SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUES
	3.1 Application for a Renewal of a Sexual Entertainment Venue Licence for the Nags Head, 17-19 Whitechapel Road, London E1 1DU
	Nags Head Appendices Only






Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING COMMITTEE, 02/10/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON MONDAY, 2 OCTOBER 2017

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 
CLOVE CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor Rajib Ahmed (Chair)
Councillor Dave Chesterton
Councillor Candida Ronald
Councillor Shiria Khatun

Other Councillors Present:

Apologies 

Councillor Peter Golds
Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed
Councillor Suluk Ahmed
Councillor Shah Alam
Councillor Andrew Cregan
Councillor Md. Maium Miah
Councillor Joshua Peck
Councillor Rachael Saunders

Others Present:

PC Mark Perry – Police Licensing 
Sgt Danny Dixon – Police 
Philip Kolvin QC – Legal Representative
Julian Skeens – Legal Representative
Luke Elford – Legal Representative
Adrien Studd – Compliance Consultant 
Andrew Bamber – Compliance Consultant
Manpal Singh – Applicant
Bahadur Saab Singh – Manager
Magdalera Kielar ‘Magda’ – Performer
Tatiana Ferreira Silva Lima ‘Daniella’ – Performer
Erika Franco Machado ‘Pamela’ – Performer

Officers Present:

Mohshin Ali – (Senior Licensing Officer)
Victoria Fowler – (Legal Services)
Corinne Holland – (Licensing Services)



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 02/10/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

Tom Lewis – (Team Leader - Licensing 
Services)

Simon O’Toole – (Counsel to the Committee)
Simmi Yesmin – (Senior Committee Officer, 

Democratic Services)

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST 

Councillor Shiria Khatun and Councillor Rajib Ahmed declared a person 
interest on item 3.1, Application for a renewal of a Sexual Entertainment 
Venue for the Nags Head, 17-19 Whitechapel Road, London E1 1DU on the 
basis that they had worked with Mr Andrew Bamber, Compliance Consultant, 
in his previous capacity as an ex-employee of the Council. 

2. RULES OF PROCEDURE - LICENCES FOR SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT 
VENUES 

The Rules of Procedure were noted.  

3. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION 

Councillor Rajib Ahmed, Chair of the Licensing Committee, in agreement with 
the Committee Members adjourned the meeting to seek further legal advice in 
relation to item 3.1 of the agenda. 

The meeting was adjourned at 6.50pm and reconvened at 7.25pm. 

The Chair asked Mr Simon O’Toole, Counsel for the Committee to make a 
brief statement on behalf of the Licensing Committee. Mr O’Toole reminded 
all parties that this was a meeting of the Full Licensing Committee. It was 
noted that Members had been made aware that a ‘without prejudice’ meeting 
had taken place with the Police, Licensing Authority and the Applicant’s 
Representatives. However, Members were not aware of the contents of that 
meeting. It was further noted that Members accept that theses meeting do 
occur and encourage that these meetings do take place in order to mediate, 
consult and resolve matters.

Due to the seriousness of the witness statements and the allegations 
Members were not happy to endorse any conditions that may have been 
agreed between the parties and in the absence of Police witnesses. 

Members invited the Applicant’s Legal Representative to present a brief 
submission as to you why the hearing should be heard today. Subject to and 
conditional upon the fact that any submission must not prejudice, the 
composition of the membership, for any future/subsequent hearing. 

Mr Philip Kolvin QC, Legal Representative acting on behalf of the Applicant 
confirmed that his submission would not compromise the committee 
membership for a subsequent meeting if it were required.  



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 02/10/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

At the request of the Chair, Mr Kolvin referred Members to page 21 of the 
confidential Supplemental Agenda, the objection letter from Mr Tom Lewis, 
Team Leader Licensing and Safety Team where 5 robust conditions were set 
out for good practice, which were also endorsed by PC Mark Perry, 
Metropolitan Police on pages 30-31. 

Mr Kolvin explained that his clients had been operating for 37 years, they 
were of good character and displayed good management and successfully 
run four other licensed venues. It was noted that since the alleged incident the 
Applicants had appointed Mr Andrew Bamber as a compliance consultant to 
form a compliance regime for the premises. It was noted that since May 2017 
they have had seven compliance visits and each visit has resulted in the 
premise being compliant. 

Therefore there was a meeting with all parties and as a result 4 ¾ of the 
conditions had been agreed to. Mr Kolvin highlighted that this was a way 
forward and urged Members to consider the application today and consider 
the conditions that had been agreed. 

Members adjourned the meeting at 7.43pm to consider whether the 
application was to be considered. The meeting was reconvened at 7.55pm.

The Chair stated that Members had carefully listened to the submissions 
made by Mr Kolvin but given the serious nature of the allegations, Members 
had agreed to adjourn the meeting in order for the Covert Police Officers to 
attend the meeting as the Committee wanted to hear from the Police and the 
Applicant. 

RESOLVED 

Therefore it was agreed that the meeting be ADJOURNED and a meeting is 
to be arranged within the next two months to consider the application for a 
renewal of a sexual entertainment venue licence for the Nags Head, 17-19 
Whitechapel Road, London E1 1DU. 

The Chair asked that the Applicants and their representatives give their dates 
to avoid to the Democratic Services Officer within 5 working days.   

   

3.1 Application for a Renewal of a Sexual Entertainment Venue Licence for 
the Nags Head, 17-19 Whitechapel Road, London E1 1DU 

The consideration for this item was deferred. 

The meeting ended at 8.20 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor Rajib Ahmed



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 02/10/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

Licensing Committee


